2.02 Salary Schedules 

The salaries set forth in Appendices A and B (which are attached hereto and madea 
part of this contract) are effective as of July 1, 2025, and until June 30, 2027. Salary 
schedules apply to the performance of basic duties for one hundred eighty-four (184) days, 
as specified in Section 5.01, during each of the above contract years. Part-time teachers 
contracted to work less than the full-time duty day or less than the full number of duty days 
in the work year will be paid pro-rata from these salary schedules.

[...]

reimbursement for tuition and books required to obtain vocational/ CTE licensure. 

Whether to approve the teacher’s request for tuition and books is determined by the 

District in its sole discretion. 

2.07 Full Year Credit for Purposes of Step Advancement 

Any teacher who works at least half the duty hours (defined as seven hundred thirty- 

six (736) of one thousand four-hundred seventy-two (1472)) in any school year will be given 

one (1) full year of credit for the purpose of step movement on the teachers’ salary schedule. 

Any teacher who serves less than half the duty hours in any school year is allowed to 

accumulate these duty hours for the purposes of this provision.

[...]

the entire school year to replace a regular teacher on a leave of absence); (2) has been 

assigned by the District to regularly work at least thirty (30) hours per week for a minimum 
of fifteen (15) full years as defined in section 2.07 (meaning works at least seven hundred 

thirty-six (736) hours of one thousand four-hundred seventy-two (1,472) hours required for 

a full-time teacher); (3) is eligible for and receives an early retirement incentive payment 
under section 2.12 of this Agreement; and (4) is enrolled in the District’s hospitalization- 

medical insurance plan at the time of their retirement is also eligible for contribution toward

[...]

(2) has been 

assigned by the District to work at least twenty (20) hours per week but fewer than thirty 

(30) hours per week for a minimum of fifteen (15) full years as defined in section 2.07 
(meaning works at least seven hundred thirty-six (736) hours of one thousand four-hundred 

seventy-two (1,472) hours required for a full-time teacher); (3) is eligible for and receives 

an early retirement incentive payment under section 2.12 of this Agreement; and (4) is 
enrolled in the District’s hospitalization-medical insurance plan at the time of their

[...]

calendar duty days. 
10. Benefits from the ESLB will end upon a teacher’s qualification for benefits 

from the long-term disability insurance plan, the Teachers’ Retirement 
Association, or Social Security. 

11. A teacher cannot exceed the career maximum of one hundred ninety-five 

(195) days of ESLB use inclusive of previous days used as disaster leave 
under Section 3.01.02. 

Donation of Sick Days 

1. 

4. 

Teachers will be able to donate their basic leave under Section 3.01 into the 

ESLB during any leave drive. All donated days will be deducted from the

[...]

insurance coverage are based upon a teacher’s salary for required annual duty days and FTE 

based upon the school year calendar and does not include optional duty days during the 

summer. Teachers required to work duty days in addition to the regular one hundred eighty- 
four (184) day work year will be provided basic life, AD&D and income protection insurance 

coverage based on a salary that includes the additional required duty days. Basic life, AD&D 

and income protection insurance coverage for teachers who are on an unpaid leave during